CH \$40.00 14910

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM663537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIBC BANK USA		06/21/2021	National Banking Association: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEATHER-RITE LLC		
Street Address:	1250 William Street		
City:	BUFFALO		
State/Country: NEW YORK			
Postal Code: 14240			
Entity Type:	tity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1491013	WEATHER-RITE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: jeffrey.norgle@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Norgle

Address Line 1: 300 NORTH LASALLE

Address Line 2: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50487-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Norgle
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Norgle/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=65-68 Release TM CIBC BANK USA to Weather Rite#page1.tif source=65-68 Release TM CIBC BANK USA to Weather Rite#page2.tif source=65-68 Release TM CIBC BANK USA to Weather Rite#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007369 FRAME: 0956

900632873

source=65-68 Release TM CIBC BANK USA to Weather Rite#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, effective as of June 21, 2021 given by CIBC BANK USA, with principal offices at 120 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, in its capacity as administrative agent for the benefit of the financial institutions (the "Lenders") that are parties to the Credit Agreement referenced in the Security Agreement referenced below (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), to WEATHER-RITE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 19, 2018 ("Security Agreement"), made by Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent, a security interest was granted by Grantor to Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral as those terms are defined in the Security Agreement, including without limitation those items listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on December 20, 2018, at Reel 006560, Frame 0669; and

WHEREAS, Grantor desires Administrative Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby terminates, releases, and discharges unto Grantor the continuing security interest in, and any other interest Lenders may have in, Grantor's right, title and interest in, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral.

The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents, Commissioner for Trademarks, and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Illinois.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representative of Lender has executed this Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks effective as of the date indicated above.

CIBC BANK USA

as Administrative Agent

By:

Olga Krasner Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent Registrations
N/A

<u>U.S. Patent Applications</u>

N/A

Non-U.S. Patent Registrations

N/A

Non-U.S. Patent Applications

N/A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Application/ Registration Date	<u>Mark</u>	Current Assignee / Remarks
US	73630082	1491013	09/15/1986	WEATHER-RITE	WEATHER-RITE LLC
			06/07/1988	Weather-Rite	

U.S. Trademark Applications

N/A

Non-U.S. Trademark Registrations

Country	Serial No.	Registration No.	Application/ Registration Date	<u>Mark</u>	Current Assignee / Remarks
CA	1397546	TMA 813775	05/30/2008 12/09/2011	Phoenix	WEATHER-RITE, LLC
CA	1374040	TMA 745661	11/29/2007 08/18/2009	PHOENIX AIR SYSTEMS	WEATHER-RITE, LLC
CA	1327289	TMA 696980	12/07/2006 09/20/2007	WEATHER-RITE	WEATHER-RITE, LLC
MX	1224802	1281254	11/03/2011 04/24/2012	PHOENIX AIR SYSTEMS	WEATHER-RITE, LLC
MX	953575	1193365	04/23/2009 12/06/2010	Phoenix	WEATHER-RITE, LLC

Non-U.S. Trademark Applications

RECORDED: 07/29/2021

N/A